

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Third Circuit**

---

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

*Intervenors-Appellants,*

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

*Intervenors-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
CASE NO. 1:22-CV-00339 (BAXTER, J.)

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

AARON CROWELL  
ALEXANDER D. BERNSTEIN  
DAVID KIMBALL-STANLEY  
CLARICK GUERON REISBAUM LLP  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
220 Fifth Avenue, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 633-4310

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....   | i   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....  | 1   |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 3   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5   |
| I. Congress Enacted the Materiality Provision to Secure Voting Rights for All in the Face of Intractable and Ever-Evolving Resistance..... | 5   |
| A. 1865-1957: Reconstruction and Retreat .....   | 6   |
| B. Initial Modern Reform Efforts: Civil Rights Acts of 1957 and 1960.....  | 7   |
| C. The 1957 and 1960 Acts Fall Short .....   | 9   |
| D. The Civil Rights Act of 1964 .....  | 11  |
| E. The Voting Rights Act of 1965.....  | 14  |
| II. Congress Had Constitutional Authority to Enact a Materiality Provision Reaching All Stages of the Voting Process.....                  | 17  |
| A. Congress’s Findings Were Not Limited to “Discrimination During In-Person Voter Registration” .....                                      | 17  |
| B. Congress Had At Least Three Sources of Constitutional Authority to Enact the Materiality Provision .....                                | 20  |
| i. The Elections Clause .....  | 20  |
| ii. The Fifteenth Amendment .....  | 22  |
| iii. The Fourteenth Amendment .....  | 25  |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 29  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....               | 20, 21, 22     |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....  | 26, 27         |
| <i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....                    | 26, 29         |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....                                      | 21             |
| <i>Burroughs v. United States</i> ,<br>290 U.S. 534 (1934) .....                                 | 21             |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....  | 26, 28         |
| <i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 122 (1989) .....                             | 12             |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....                                   | 22, 23, 24, 26 |
| <i>City of Rome v. United States</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....                              | 25             |
| <i>Fla. State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> ,<br>522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... | 24             |
| <i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....  | 27             |
| <i>Moskal v. United States</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....                                    | 24             |
| <i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....                          | 23, 26         |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> ,<br>273 U.S. 536 (1927) .....   | 27            |
| <i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> ,<br>400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....   | 21            |
| <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....  | 23            |
| <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> ,<br>383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Original Knights of Ku Klux Klan</i> ,<br>250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965) .....       | 21            |
| <i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> ,<br>No. 22-50536, -- F.4th --, 2023 WL 8664636 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023) ..... | 25            |
| <b><i>Statutes</i></b>   |               |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10101(e) .....   | 12            |
| Pub. L. No. 85-315, 71 Stat. 634 (1957).....   | 7, 8          |
| Pub. L. No. 86-449, 74 Stat. 86 (1960).....  | 9             |
| Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964).....   | 5, 12, 14, 19 |
| Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965).....   | 5, 15, 19     |
| <b><i>Legislative History</i></b>  |               |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 1,593 (1964) .....  | 12, 28        |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 1,610 (1964) .....  | 13            |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 1,642 (1964) .....  | 13            |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 1,693-94 (1964).....  | 12            |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 6,530 (1964) .....  | 12            |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 6,530-31 (1964).....  | 13            |

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| 110 Cong. Rec. 6,531 (1964) .....   | 28               |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 6,646 (1964) .....   | 13               |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 6,650 (1964) .....   | 13, 28           |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 6,715 (1964) .....   | 12               |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 6,741 (1964) .....   | 12, 13           |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 12,837 (1964) .....  | 13               |
| 111 Cong. Rec. 2,156 (1965) .....   | 16               |
| 111 Cong. Rec. 15,645 (1965) .....  | 14               |
| 111 Cong. Rec. 15,652 (1965) .....  | 27               |
| 111 Cong. Rec. 15,653 (1965) .....  | 18               |
| 111 Cong. Rec. 15,660 (1965) .....  | 16               |
| H.R. Rep. No. 88-914, title I (1963), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391 ...             | 11, 13, 14, 25   |
| H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437.....                     | 14, 15           |
| Pres. Lyndon B. Johnson, Special Message to the Congress: The American Promise (Mar. 15, 1965)..... | 4, 16, 18, 19    |
| Statement by Att’y Gen. Robert F. Kennedy on H.R. 7152 before H. Jud. Comm. (Oct. 15, 1963).....    | 14               |
| U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, Report of the U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights 1959 (1959).....             | <i>passim</i>    |
| U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, Report of the U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights 1961, vol. 1 (1961) .....    | 7, 9, 10, 11, 18 |
| U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, Civil Rights ’63 (1963) .....  | <i>passim</i>    |
| U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, Voting in Mississippi (1965) .....                                     | 15               |

***Other Authorities***

Eric Foner, *Freedom's Lawmakers: A Directory of Black Officeholders during Reconstruction* (1996) .....6

Kevin Coleman, Cong. Research Serv., R43626, *The Voting Rights Act of 1965: Background and Overview* (2015).....6, 7

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XV ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1..... *passim*
